
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 1.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Suitability of Portable Fire Extinguishers in Taxis (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 Report of the Principal Licensing Officer 
  
7. Report on the Vehicle Checks Carried Out on Licensed Hackney Carriage & Private 

Hire Vehicles - 2nd and 3rd August 2018 (Pages 9 - 11) 
 
 Report of the Principal Licensing Officer 
  

 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Colin Hartley (Chairman), Susie Charles, Ian Clift, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-

Cox, Janice Hanson, Joan Jackson, Terrie Metcalfe and Robert Redfern 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Claire Cozler, Rebecca Novell, Jean Parr, Sylvia Rogerson and John Wild 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 20th August, 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE  

 
 

Suitability of Portable Fire Extinguishers in Taxis 
30th August 2018 

 
Report of Principal Licensing Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Members to consider and determine whether to amend the current licence 
condition in relation to the type of fire extinguisher required to be carried in Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Members consider the use of fire extinguishers in licensed vehicles and determine 
any amendment to the Rules, Regulations and Procedures for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing to specify the type of fire extinguisher required to be carried in 
a licenced vehicle. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At a meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Committee on 31st August 2017 is was 

resolved by members that, following the appointment of a Principal Licensing Officer, 
a sub-committee of the Licensing Regulatory Committee be formed to research the 
provision of fire extinguishers in licensed vehicles and report back on its findings to the 
Licensing Regulatory Committee, such sub-committee was to comprise of members, 
officers and members of the trade.  
 

1.2 That sub-committee has now been established and have been re-named the Taxi 
working group. The group met on 29th June 2018 and discussed the types of fire 
extinguishers that may be used in licensed vehicles and the pros/cons of each type. 

  
1.3 There is a requirement within the Council’s Rules, Regulations and Procedures for 

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing to provide a suitable and efficient fire 
extinguisher which shall be carried in such a position as to be readily available for use. 
However, we do not provide any further description or specification and we do not 
prohibit the use of dry powder type fire extinguishers. 
 

1.4 During a vehicle compliance check previously reported to this Committee on the 13th 
July 2017, officers working for VOSA raised concerns about the use of dry powder 
fire extinguishers in confined spaces with passengers. It is understood that there is a 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



risk that the discharge of a dry powder fire extinguisher in a vehicle carrying 
passengers could place the passengers at risk of asphyxiation. 
 

1.5 Advice was sought from VOSA following the vehicle operation last year. The response 
from VOSA is included as Appendix 1 to this report. Current advice sought from the 
Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
1.6 There is no clear guidance available on specific fire extinguishers that must be used 

in licensed vehicles, but there are several references to warnings that dry powder 
should not be used where there is a risk of inhalation or significant contact with skin 
due to its corrosive nature. 

 

2.0 Conclusion 
 
2.1 The Taxi working group discussed the fire extinguisher matter, reviewed the previous 

LRC report and sought the opinion of the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
2.2 It was concluded that there is insufficient clear guidance to support the initial concerns 

raised by VOSA concerning the use of Dry Powder extinguishers or any other notable 
guidance to suggest a suitable alternative for the use in vehicles. 

 
2.3 The group also concluded that on balance, there is justification to maintain the 

requirement for Hackney Carriage Vehicles and Private Hire vehicles to carry fire 
extinguishers that are regularly checked to ensure they are charged, and to retain the 
current requirement to carry a suitable and efficient fire extinguisher within the vehicle. 

 
2.4 Members are asked to consider the matter raised in this report, taking account of the 

comments made by the working group, and decide whether to specify types of fire 
extinguishers to be carried in licensed vehicles or allow the conditions of vehicle 
licence to remain unchanged, with clarity given to vehicle proprietors that “suitable and 
efficient” also means in-date. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Any person aggrieved by a condition attached to a licence has the right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Background paper – not applicable.  

Contact Officer: Miss J Curtis 
Telephone:  01524 582317 
E-mail: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JC 

 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



 

 

LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE  
  

 
REPORT ON THE VEHICLE CHECKS CARRIED OUT 

ON LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLES -  2ND AND 3RD AUGUST 2018 

 
Thursday 30th August 2018 

 
Report of Principal Licensing Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the committee of the outcome from the recent unannounced checks carried out 
jointly with Licensing Enforcement Officers, Lancashire Police, HMRC and VOSA on 
Licensed Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles operating in Lancaster. 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. That the Committee note the outcome from the recent unannounced 
inspections of licenced vehicles carried out on the 2nd and 3rd August 2018. 
 

2. That the Committee consider amending vehicle licence conditions to include 
the specification of the first aid kit required to be carried in licensed vehicles 
operating in Lancaster. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The undertaking of roadside vehicle compliance and safety checks on licenced 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles is conducted from time to time, usually 
as a joint initiative with other Agencies. The purpose of the checks is to determine 
whether the vehicle complies with the Councils standards for licensed vehicles and to 
assess road worthiness.  

 
1.2 On previous occasions over recent years, the practice has been conducted with the 

issue of a notice period to all licensed drivers and Operators that the inspections are 
due to be carried out, providing the date and time for the inspections. However, last 
year (2017) it was decided to conduct the checks without giving prior notice of the 
event. The outcome of the 2017 intervention was reported to this committee after the 
event. 

 
1.3 For the checks conducted on the 2nd and 3rd August 2018 it was again decided that 

no notice period would be given and therefore all vehicle inspections were carried out 
unannounced. 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



2.0 Purpose and extent of the vehicle checks  
 

2.1 The operation was conducted in partnership with VOSA, HMRC and Lancashire 
Police. The drivers of the vehicles were instructed on the day by Police Officers and 
via taxi operators to attend the inspections carried out on the rear carpark of the Salt 
Ayre leisure centre.  
 

2.2 The Licensing officers carried out checks to assess compliance with the appropriate 
Council standards for licensed vehicles whilst the VOSA inspectors focussed on the 
mechanical roadworthiness of vehicles. HMRC Road Fuel testing unit conducted 
checks for the misuse of rebated fuels. 

 
2.3 All vehicles that were either not operating on the day or due to time constraint could 

not attend are to be followed up and subject to inspection in the coming weeks. 
 

 
3.0 Summary outcome 
 
3.1 Summary of the main outcome from the operation. 

 
Summary inspection results 

 

 160 individual vehicle inspections were carried out 

 52 Hackney Carriages and 108 Private Hire Vehicles checked 

 Licensing staff issued 86 defect notices & 8 suspension notices 

 VOSA issued a handful of prohibition notices 

 HMRC found no contraventions 
 
The majority of defects issued were in relation to fire extinguishers and first aid kits, the 
items were either insufficient, out of date or not fit for purpose. A handful of vehicles were 
required to be fully valeted, and a small number had more serious defects including bald 
tyres, faulty doors, illegally tinted windows and mechanical faults. 
 
At the time of writing this report of the 86 defect notices issued, only 3 defects are 
outstanding and all suspensions have been lifted. 
 
 
4.0 Conclusions 
 
4.1 Licensing Officers and VOSA again felt that by conducting the operation without prior 

notice to the trade provides more realistic results and contrary to what may be 
expected, significant complaints were not received from licensed drivers or operators 
at the time of the operation or in the days that followed. It was felt that had notice 
been given, the more serious defects such as bald tyres, would not have been found. 

 
4.2 In light of the fire extinguisher and first aid kit defects noted, the Principal Licensing 

Officer considers that there is a need to provide advice to the trade outlining 
acceptable standards for first aid kits and to include the specification in the rules and 
regulations.  

 
4.3 An internet search provided the following information on a suitable first aid kit for 

licensed vehicles.  
 
The new British standard for vehicle first aid kits was launched by British Standards 
Institution on February 1st 2014. The new standard identifies three sizes of motor 

Page 10



vehicle first aid kits, determined by the size of the vehicle, category of the hazard and 
the passenger numbers. 
 
This motor vehicle first aid kit complies with the new BS 8599-2 (2014) standard for 
cars, taxis, vans and trucks with a maximum number of 8 passengers.  
 
British Standard BS 8599-2 Compliant – Medium sized 
 
Contents 
 
 1 Adherent Dressing 
 2 Burn Dressings 
 10 Cleansing Wipes 
 10 Washproof Plasters 
 1 Foil Blanket  
 2 Gloves (Pair) 
 1 Guidance Leaflet 
 1 Trauma Dressing, Medium 
 1 HSE Dressing, Medium  
 1 Triangular Bandage 
 1 Face Shield 
 1 Heavy Duty Shears 
 

4.4 Members are asked to consider acceptable standards for first aid kits and determine 
whether to specify in vehicle licence conditions, the amended specification 
requirements.  

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Financial Services have been consulted and there are no financial implications. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Any person aggrieved by a condition attached to a licence has the right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 
 

Contact Officer: Miss Jennifer Curtis 
Telephone:  01524 582732 
E-mail: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JC/Aug18 

 

Page 11


	Agenda
	6 Suitability of Portable Fire Extinguishers in Taxis
	VOSA Advice
	Appendix 2

	7 Report on the Vehicle Checks Carried Out on Licensed Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles - 2nd and 3rd August 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

1.00 P.M.  30TH AUGUST 2018 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Colin Hartley (Chairman), Ian Clift, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 
Joan Jackson, Terrie Metcalfe, Jean Parr (Substitute for Janice Hanson) and 
Robert Redfern 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Mel Guilding and Janice Hanson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Jennifer Curtis Principal Licensing Officer 
 Luke Gorst Solicitor 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Regulatory Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Ian Clift that 
Councillor Terrie Metcalfe be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Regulatory 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19. There being no further nominations, the 
Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Terrie Metcalfe be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Regulatory 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2018 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 SUITABILITY OF PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN TAXIS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Principal Licensing Officer to consider and 
determine whether to amend the current licence condition in relation to the type of fire 
extinguisher required to be carried in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles.  



LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH AUGUST 2018 
 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and explained that at a previous 
meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Committee on 31st August 2017 it was resolved that a 
sub-committee be set up comprising of members, officers and members of the trade. The 
Principal Licensing Officer explained that the sub-committee known as the ‘Taxi Working 
Group’ had now been set up and when the group met on 29th June 2018, they discussed 
the types of fire extinguishers that may be used in licensed vehicles and the pros and 
cons of each type.  
 
It was reported that although there was a requirement within the Council’s Rules, 
Regulations and Procedures, for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing for members 
of the trade, to provide a suitable and efficient fire extinguisher (which must be readily 
available for use) there was not however any specification about the type of fire 
extinguisher that was required or any further obligations.  
 
It was also reported that during previous vehicle compliance checks, officers working for 
VOSA had expressed concerns about the use of dry powder fire extinguishers in confined 
spaces. Alternative advice from Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service, explained the pros 
and cons of both dry powder extinguishers and foam extinguishers. It was concluded that 
there was insufficient guidance regarding both options. 
 
Members asked several questions of the Principal Licensing Officer present regarding the 
report which included: 
 

 Potential for members of the trade to be ‘breaching their licence’ if the dry powder 
extinguisher requirement was implemented immediately; 

 Consultation of experts showing no clear preference for either type of extinguisher; 

 Training for fire extinguisher use; 

 Location of fire extinguisher in vehicles; 

 Emphasis that all extinguishers should be in date. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Terrie Metcalfe and seconded by Councillor Joan Jackson: 
 
“That with regard to the requirement for a fire extinguisher, the conditions of vehicle 
license for all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles remain unchanged and 
therefore, all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles must have a working and 
reliable fire extinguisher in the vehicle and crucially it must be in date.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That with regard to the requirement for a fire extinguisher, the conditions of vehicle 

license for all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles remain unchanged and 
therefore, all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles must have a working and 
reliable fire extinguisher in the vehicle and crucially it must be in date. 

 
 
 
 



LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH AUGUST 2018 
 

6 REPORT ON THE VEHICLE CHECKS CARRIED OUT ON LICENSED HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - 2ND AND 3RD AUGUST 2018  
 
The Committee received a report of the Principal Licensing Officer to inform the 
Committee of the outcome from the recent unannounced checks carried out jointly with 
Licensing Enforcement Officers, Lancashire Police, HMRC and VOSA on Licensed 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles operating in Lancaster. As well as to 
consider amending vehicle licence conditions to include the specification of the first aid kit 
required to be carried in licensed vehicles operating in Lancaster. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and explained the process and 
purpose of the unannounced checks which were carried out on 2nd and 3rd August 2018. A 
summary of the inspection results was outlined as follows: 
 

 160 individual vehicle inspections were carried out; 

 52 Hackney Carriages and 108 Private Hire Vehicles were checked; 

 Licensing staff issued 86 defect notices & 8 suspension notices; 

 VOSA issued a handful of prohibition notices; 

 HMRC found no contraventions. 
 
It was further stated that all the vehicles that were not checked were due to be followed up 
and were now subject to an inspection in the coming weeks. It was explained that 
unannounced checks had great benefit as they enabled more reflective realistic results. 
 
Members asked several questions of the Principal Licensing Officer present and topics 
included: 
 

 Provision for first aid training for members of the trade; 

 Approval of unannounced checks and potential plans for more in future; 

 Methods of inspecting the vehicles that were not checked recently and how to 
reach out to those members of the trade; 

 Clarification on ‘heavy duty shears’ in the first aid kit specification;  

 MOT costs and requirements for members of the trade. 
 
Members had a discussion regarding the current MOT arrangements for members of the 
trade and it was felt that the matter needed to be addressed and investigated. With the 
Committee’s unanimous agreement, the Chairman requested that the Principal Licensing 
Officer investigate the current MOT arrangements for members of the trade and report the 
findings to the Taxi Working Group to discuss. 
 
With regard to the recommendations as set out in the report it was proposed by Councillor 
Joan Jackson and seconded by Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, 
 
“That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved and that there should be 
an acceptable standard for a first aid kit which should include the specification as set out 
in the report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
 
 



LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH AUGUST 2018 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Principal Licensing Officer investigate the current MOT arrangements for 

members of the trade and report the findings to the Taxi Working Group to 
discuss. 
 

(2) That the report be noted. 
 

(3) That the vehicle licence conditions be amended to include the specification of the 
first aid kit required as set out in the report.  

 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.33 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


